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COMMITTEE PROFILES

ROBERT SCARBOROUGH – CHAIRMAN
Currently involved in substantial real estate developments in Victoria. Managing 
Director Wood Nook Farm Pty Ltd.  

Appointed to Committee – February 2001, Vice Chairman November 2005 to 
November 2007, Chairman since November 2007. 

Qualifications and Directorships – Bachelor of Laws (University of Melbourne), 
Private Company Directorships.

Membership and Affiliations – Western Health Foundation Chairman, VRC, MRC 
and Seymour Racing Club, Commonwealth Golf Club, the National Golf Club, 
Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria, North East Thoroughbreds and Thoroughbred 
Racehorse Owners Association.

Specialty Area and Interests – Actively involved in all the racing aspects of the 
Club, and will continue to strive to present the best racing possible to attract the 
best fields with strong sponsorship support.

Racing Involvement – Principal and Managing Director of Wood Nook Farm Pty 
Ltd, one of Victoria’s leading thoroughbred breeding farms. The farm has bred and 
raced 10 Group 1 winners and has a number of promising young horses that can 
continue the success.

DON CASBOULT – VICE CHAIRMAN  
Currently Director Casboult Group, Marketing & Management Consultant. – 
Former Head of Marketing and Communications, Suncorp Group Insurances and 
responsible for AAMI, GIO, APIA, Shannons and Just Car Insurance brands. 

Other Directorships – Automobile Association Insurance Ltd (NZ) and private 
companies.

Appointed to Committee – July 2005, Vice Chairman from November 2007.

Specialty Area and Interests – Finance Sub-Committee, Business and Brand 
strategy, Member services, Marketing, Sponsorship and Media.

Professional Information – University of Michigan; Alumnus, School of Business 
Administration, Graduate Advanced Management Program INSEAD, France. 

Racing Involvement – Through extensive involvement with sports marketing and 
racing sponsorship, Don has developed a keen interest in the racing industry and 
breeds and races horses in Australia and New Zealand with friends.   

JOHN BLIGHT – HONORARY TREASURER
Currently – Head of Financial Advisory in Melbourne for Grant Thornton Australia 
Limited, where he is also a member of its National Board and the National Head 
of the Major Projects and Infrastructure team.

Appointed to Committee – November 2009. 

Specialty Area and Interests – Chair of the Risk and Quality Assurance 
Committee, Finance Sub-Committee, Corporate Finance and Risk.

Other Directorships – Treasury Corporation of Victoria, various private 
companies.

Professional Information – Bachelor of Business (Acc), Fellow of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants, Fellow of the Financial Services Institute of Australasia.

Racing Involvement – Presently races and has raced a number of horses, including 
Callanish, Charing Cross, Rock Kingdom, Bank Robber, Here de Angels, Rock the 
Moment, and Lord Matthew.
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BRIAN KRUGER 
Currently – Managing Director of Toll Holdings since January 2012. Prior to being 
appointed Managing Director, Brian held the position of Chief Financial Officer 
of Toll from July 2009. He previously held a number of executive positions with 
BlueScope Steel, including President (North America) and Corporate Strategy and 
Chief Financial Officer.  

Appointed to Committee – August 2006, Honorary Treasurer from November 
2007 to December 2011.

Specialty and Interests – Finance, Business Planning, Risk Management

Professional Information – Bachelor of Economics, Monash University.  

Racing Involvement – Has raced a number of horses in recent years, including 
Adelaide Cup winner Demerger and Sangster Stakes winner Bel Mer. 

. 

COMMITTEE PROFILES

EMMA BOLING 
Currently – Emma works in the publishing industry. She is the Creative Advisor for 
Beneath the Ink, a dynamic company based in Colorado, USA redefining enhanced 
ebooks for the world market. Her current novel, Mistress of France, will be the 
inaugural title for Beneath the Ink, launched internationally. Her previous novel, 
Riding High, published by Penguin Group, was nominated for the Ned Kelly Awards 
for crime fiction and shortlisted for the Davitt awards for crime fiction. Emma is 
also active in the World Presidents Organisation Chapter for Melbourne as Joint 
Education Chair (2012–13, 2013–14) in an honorary capacity, organising diverse 
and high-level functions for the membership.

Appointed to Committee – April 2002.

Specialty Area and Interests – Media, Public Relations and Racing. 

Other Directorships – Private company director. 

Professional Information – Emma is an author with a strong background in  
Media. She has worked extensively in the racing industry, most significantly 
establishing a boutique breeding operation in Victoria. Emma has a Bachelor of  
Arts (Hons) – University of Melbourne. 

Racing Involvement – Emma has raced many horses in Australia and Singapore 
including Thousand Guineas winner Lady of the Pines, Magic Millions Winner 
Catnipped, Stakes winners Speedy Kids, City Kid and Lord of the Pines. She has 
also bred many race winners including multiple Group One winners Hasna 
and Sound Action. She was the Chairman for fundraising for the University of 
Melbourne Werribee Equine Centre, a member of the Thoroughbred Breeders 
Victoria committee for 10 years and founder and director of The Pines Stud.

CRAIG OPIE 
Currently – Managing Director Paper World Pty Ltd, a privately owned company 
selling original newspapers from the day you were born.

Appointed to Committee – November 2002. 

Other Directorships – Various private companies. Currently Australia Day 
Ambassador,  Tourism Victoria Board Member and Board Member Public Transport 
Victoria.

Specialty Area and Interests – Marketing, Catering and Media.  

Professional Information – Bachelor of Business (Acc) 

Racing Involvement – A Keen and passionate racegoer with a family history at 
Moonee Valley extending more than 60 years. Has raced many horses over the 
years with mixed success, and currently getting much joy from being a part-owner 
in Black and Bent and Palmero.

MARTIN RALSTON
Currently – Non-Executive Director DWS, Board Member Hawthorn Football 
Club.

Appointed to Committee – October 2001, Honorary Treasurer 2001 to 2007, 
Vice Chairman from November 2007 to 2010.

Professional Information – Bachelor of Economics, Fellow of the Institute of 
Management Consultants.

Specialty Area and Interests – Finance, Information Technology, Business Strategy, 
breeding and racing thoroughbreds.

Racing Involvement – Previously Board Member of TROA. Races a number of 
horses in Australia and New Zealand.  
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COMMITTEE PROFILES

DAVID KOBRITZ 
Currently – Director Deal Corporation Pty Ltd

Appointed to Committee – April 2009

Specialty Area and Interests – Strategic Planning Committee.

Professional Information – Director of Deal Corporation, Property Development 
and Investment Company with approximately $500M of residential and 
commercial projects under management. Share holder and Vice Chairman of  
A-League Soccer team, Melbourne Heart.

Racing Involvement – David has raced and bred many horses in Australia including 
1992 Melbourne Cup Winner Subzero and 1994 Golden Slipper Winner Danzero. 
Bred stakes winners in Newport and Rock Kingdom. Commercial breeder and 
owns Musk Creek Farm at Flinders and has approx. 25 mares on the property. 
Currently races horses with Gai Waterhouse, David Hayes, Anthony Freedman  
and others.

KATE O’SULLIVAN 
Currently – Business Development Consultant, Social Media, Gaming and Racing 
Industry, South East Asia and Australia.

Appointed to Committee – August 2012.

Specialty Area and Interests – Thorough understanding of the gaming and 
wagering industry, including an extensive understanding of social media platforms 
and the gambling regulatory environment.  Expertise in advertising, promotion, 
sponsorship, member services and loyalty programs.

Professional Information – Former General Manager, Sales and Distribution, 
Tabcorp Holdings (1994–2012), Melbourne Girls Grammar School Foundation 
Board Member, Marcus Oldham Foundation Board Member, Grad. Dip Farm 
Business Management, Grad. Dip International Business Management, Australian 
Institute Company Directors Certificate.

Racing Involvement – Bred and raced thoroughbreds in Victoria since 1986. 
Strategy and business development (ongoing) with the major Racing Clubs 
and gaming entities in Hong Kong, Macau, Singapore and Malaysia. Extensive 
involvement with all Victorian racing venues (Thoroughbred, Harness and 
Greyhound) that have gaming assets.
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CHAIRMAN’S REPORTMVRC EXECUTIVES

It is with pleasure that 
I report to Moonee 
Valley Racing Club 
members on the 

2012/13 season.

The Club enjoyed many 
highlights throughout the 
year, with the launch of the 
new two-day Sportingbet 
Cox Plate Carnival, the 
appearance of Black Caviar 

in the Hacer Group William Reid Stakes, the transition to 
a new operating model with our gaming venue, Legends, 
and the progression of the Moonee Valley Master Plan.

After a six-year partnership with the Tatts Group as 
naming rights sponsor of the Cox Plate, the MVRC 
entered a five-year deal with Australia’s largest corporate 
bookmaker, Sportingbet, for the sponsorship of our 
signature race, the W. S. Cox Plate. The Club has enjoyed 
a strong association with Sportingbet through their 
sponsorship of our night racing season for the past three 
years, and it was a tremendous result to secure such 
a high-profile and committed partner to the Victorian 
racing industry for the Cox Plate. This partnership also 
encompassed our feature sprint race, the Manikato Stakes, 
and was instrumental in the Club constructing an exciting 
new two-day Cox Plate Carnival in 2012. 

I thank Sportingbet Australia’s Chief Executive Officer, Mr 
Michael Sullivan, for his continued support of the Moonee 
Valley Racing Club. Michael’s passion for thoroughbred 

racing and his commitment to the Australian racing 
industry has seen Sportingbet become Australia’s  
pre-eminent corporate bookmaker. The Club looks 
forward to a long and mutually beneficial relationship with 
Sportingbet and their parent company, William Hill.  

The creation of the two-day Cox Plate Carnival was 
the first major change to the Melbourne Spring Racing 
Carnival in over 20 years. The Club was heavily supported 
by Racing Victoria in developing, planning and delivering 
this event, which featured 17 races in less than 24 hours 
over two race meetings. Never before in Australia had 
such an ambitious event been considered, with many 
logistical challenges identified and plans developed to 
ensure the smooth delivery of the Carnival.  

Approximately 40,000 attended the inaugural two-day 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival, which was an outstanding 
result for the Club. The quality of the racing was of the 
highest order, with New Zealand champion Ocean Park 
saluting in the Sportingbet Cox Plate and Sea Siren 
victorious in the Sportingbet Manikato Stakes. 

Trainer Gary Hennessy can be justifiably proud of the 
achievements of Ocean Park through the Spring Carnival, 
winning four feature Group 1 events, culminating in the 
Australasian Weight-for-Age Championship. In defeating 
star three-year-olds All Too Hard and Pierro, Ocean Park 
stamped himself as one of the best New Zealand horses 
in recent memory, and was a deserving winner of the 
Champion Middle Distance Racehorse Award for the 
2012/13 season. 

Brian Masters  
Manager – Operations

Luke Kinniburgh 
Manager – Catering

Leigh Saville 
Human Resources Manager

Bruce Clarke 
Chief Financial Officer

Michael Browell 
Chief Executive

Stephen Bell 
Commercial Manager

Mark Henderson 
Legends – Venue Manager
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I thank Racing Victoria for their support of the Manikato 
Stakes, with prizemoney in 2012 increasing from 
$500,000 to $750,000. Through further negotiation with 
Racing Victoria, and the Club’s commitment to the Cox 
Plate Carnival program, the prizemoney for the 2013 
Sportingbet Manikato Stakes will increase to $1M, making 
this the equal richest open sprint race in Victoria.  

The Manikato Stakes is now ideally placed as a feature 
Spring sprint race, four weeks after the Moir Stakes, 
which has been elevated to Group 1 status, and two 
weeks before the VRC Patinack Stakes on the final day 
of the Flemington Carnival. In addition to the Moir Stakes 
upgrade to Group 1, the Club was also pleased to be 
granted an upgrade for the McEwen Stakes from Group 3 
to Group 2. 

Following the conclusion of the 2012 Spring Racing 
Carnival, planning commenced on a possible return to 
Moonee Valley of champion mare Black Caviar. Once 
reports were confirmed that connections would not 
be retiring Black Caviar after her Royal Ascot victory, 
the focus was quickly shifted to the 2013 Hacer Group 
William Reid Stakes as a possible Melbourne farewell race 
for Black Caviar.  

After her successful return to the track in the race named 
in her honour at Flemington, the Black Caviar Lightning 
Stakes, trainer Peter Moody confirmed that Black Caviar 
would race at Moonee Valley in the William Reid Stakes. 
With a capacity set at 25,000, the Club elected to  
pre-sell all dining and general admission tickets to ensure 
those that wanted to see Black Caviar would have the 
opportunity to do so.  

This event was a sell-out, and over 25,000 witnessed a 
fabulous night of entertainment and racing that was a 
celebration of a once-in-a-lifetime career. Win number 24 
was achieved with the minimum of fuss by Black Caviar 
and jockey Luke Nolen, and the post-race celebrations 
delivered scenes never before seen on an Australian 
racetrack.  

Whilst future plans had not been revealed, the MVRC 
delivered a fitting Victorian farewell for the three-time 
Australian Racehorse of the Year. Black Caviar retired after 
her following run, the T.J. Smith Stakes at Randwick. Her 
final career record was 25 wins, of which seven of these 
were recorded at Moonee Valley.  

Black Caviar’s win in the 2013 Hacer Group William 
Reid Stakes drew the curtain on the most successful 
night racing season staged at Moonee Valley. More than 
80,000 attended night racing throughout Season 16, with 
more than $10M in prizemoney won across the 18 race 
meetings.  

In August 2012, the Tabcorp/Tatts Group duopoly in 
gaming ended, with Victorian clubs and hotels transitioning 
into a new owner/operator model. Under this new 
model, venues have taken on the full responsibility for 
the day-to-day operation of their Electronic Gaming 
Machines (EGMs) and all aspects of compliance. In return 
for this additional responsibility, venues secured a higher 
proportion of gaming revenue under a new taxation 
regime.  

Moonee Valley Legends elected to purchase all EGMs 
on our gaming floor from the Tatts Group after securing 
a licence to operate 105 EGMs for the 10-year licence 
period. The Club will pay almost $1.6M to the Victorian 
State Government over the first four years of this  
10-year licence to operate these 105 EGMs. The Club 
was approached by numerous companies offering gaming 
support services; however, the decision was made to self 
manage the gaming operations in the first year of the  
new model.  

On July 1 2012, all ATMs were removed from Victorian 
gaming venues. This initiative was introduced to reduce 
problem gambling, and the impact of this change varied 
from venue to venue. In our LGA, venues experienced 
a decline in gaming turnover of up to 15%.  The full-year 
impact on Moonee Valley Legends was -2.21%. 

With this new owner/operator gaming venue model 
delivering substantially higher returns to the Club, further 
investment in the Legends property will be a priority in 
the 2013/14 season. 

Over the past year, the Club has achieved significant 
progress with our Moonee Valley Racecourse Master 
Plan.  Following the local government elections in October 
2012, the Minister for Planning, the Hon. Matthew Guy, 
announced the formation of an Advisory Committee in 
December to consider all aspects of the Moonee Valley 
Racecourse Master Plan.  

The Advisory Committee was appointed in March 2013, 
with a timeframe established that would see the process 
completed within a nine month period.  Following the 
initial consultation and confirmation of the process that 
was to be undertaken, the Club submitted a revised 
Master Plan for consideration by the Moonee Valley City 
Council and the Advisory Committee.

This revised Moonee Valley Racecourse Master Plan was 
the result of extensive consultation that was undertaken 
by the Club with key stakeholders, including the 
community and our consultant team. Many of the issues 
raised by those that had objected to the first draft of the 
Master Plan were addressed in the revised Master Plan 
document. 

The Advisory Committee agreed to the Club’s application 
to have the Master Plan go on exhibition.  The exhibition 
of the Master Plan commenced at the end of July for a six-
week period, concluding on September 6.  

The Club will now move into a formal hearing process 
that is scheduled for October 2013.  Following the 
conclusion of this hearing on 24 October, the Advisory 
Committee will consider all evidence presented through 
this hearing and submitted by interested parties. It 
is expected that the Advisory Committee will have 

concluded their process and submitted their findings to 
the MVCC and the Minister for Planning towards the end 
of December 2013. 

The Club has undertaken a number of significant capital 
projects throughout the past season that have been for 
the benefit of members and racegoers.  The highlight of 
these projects was the installation of a new 160sqm high-
definition LED Super Screen.  This screen is the largest 
of its type in Victoria, and has transformed the viewing 
experience for those on course to watch the races.  The 
race vision allows for multiple camera feeds, with the 
ability to segment the screen into smaller panels or run 
at full size for maximum impact.  At a cost of more than 
$1M, the MVRC thanks the Victorian State Government 
for their $500,000 contribution through the Racecourse 
Infrastructure Fund (VRIF) and Racing Victoria for their 
contribution of $100,000. 

The Club completed a number of important projects in 
the lead-up to the 2012 Cox Plate Carnival, including the 
installation of a WiFi network that allows racegoers to 
access and utilise their smartphones and tablet devices, 
as well as scanners and turnstiles at the perimeter of the 
Members’ Enclosure to prevent unauthorised access.  

The Club refurbished a number of facilities throughout the 
year, including Champions Restaurant, the Pavilion Room 
and the Tulloch Bar/Food Court precinct. In addition to 
these projects, a new deck has also been constructed in 
front of the Pavilion Room along with an extension to the 
asphalted Lawn Bar area.  

I would like to congratulate Racecourse & Facilities 
Manager Martin Synan on the presentation of the 
facilities at Moonee Valley, as well as the preparation and 
maintenance of the StrathAyr track.  The Club staged 29 
racemeetings throughout the 2012/13 season, including 
two double-headers, and the track raced well across the 
season.  A break in racing post Christmas for a period of 
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four weeks allowed for a mini-renovation that ensured 
the track was in peak condition for the second half of the 
busy night racing schedule.  

The MVRC continues to focus on our ‘Target 10,000’ 
membership strategy, and strong progress was achieved 
throughout the second season of this program.  The 
Club had 6,193 fully paid members at the conclusion of 
the 2012/13 season, including 1,759 new members.  This 
represents a net increase of more than 2,000 fully paid 
members over the past two seasons.  The feedback from 
members on the new benefits of the club membership 
offer has been extremely positive, with the enhanced 
value identified as the key driver behind the growth in 
membership numbers. 

The MVRC enjoys a strong working relationship with 
Racing Victoria, and I thank Chairman Robert Roulston 
and Chief Executive Bernard Saundry for their continued 
support of the Club.  In addition, we are fortunate to 
continue to work closely with the Victoria Racing Club, 
Melbourne Racing Club and Country Racing Victoria on 
important industry issues.  

Following the conclusion of the 2012 Spring Racing 
Carnival, the MVRC was party to an agreement to 
transfer the free-to-air television rights from Channel 9 to 
Channel 7.  The MVRC thanks Channel 9 for their many 
years of support in telecasting Cox Plate Day around 
Australia, and we look forward to forging a positive 
relationship with Channel 7 on a new, and significantly 
increased, free-to-air schedule.  

I thank my fellow Committee Members for their 
continued commitment to the MVRC and their dedication 
in serving the industry and Club members.  We are 
fortunate to have a Committee that is strongly engaged 
in industry matters and focused on improving the racing 
experience for all who attend Moonee Valley. 

I thank our Chief Executive Michael Browell for his 
continued efforts, and the Senior Management Team 
of Bruce Clarke, Brian Masters, Luke Kinniburgh, Leigh 
Saville, Stephen Bell and Mark Henderson and Executive 
Assistant Brenda Hockaday. 

The MVRC appreciates the continued support of our 
Members, and we look forward to a successful 2013/14 
season. 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
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While Melbourne’s champion trainer Peter Moody is at 
pains to point out that there is more to Moody Racing than 
the unbeaten champion Black Caviar, he does not hide from 
the fame she brought to his stable nor the responsibility 
such fame has brought.

Black Caviar did her usual good job … no, make that 
brilliant job … and won the William Reid in effortless 
fashion as the $1.03 favourite by four lengths from Karuta 
Queen, who had a half-length or more on Fawkner and 
Group 1 winners Luckygray and Linton.

The crowd only had eyes for their queen, Black Caviar, and 
they loved it, as they had loved everything about the night, 
and (prophetically) farewelled her in a long, loud and joyous 
fashion, after the cheering started when she surged clear 
coming to the turn.

BLACK CAVIAR 
FAREWELL

Seven’s Giaan Rooney and  
Sportingbet’s Michael Felgate

Luke Nolan and Tommy Berry speak with 
Denis Napthine prior to the running of the 
Hacer Group William Reid Stakes

The jockey presentation
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The 2012/13 racing season at Moonee 
Valley saw the launch of the two-day 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival, the 
emergence of the three-year-olds, and 

we said goodbye to the World Champion Black 
Caviar at her Victorian swansong in the Group 
1 Hacer Group William Reid Stakes. 
The Moonee Valley Racing Club conducted 29 race 
meetings in the Victorian Racing Calendar of 2012/13 with 
over $21 million in prizemoney and 28 black-type races 
throughout the season.

 The Group 2 Dato Tan’ Chin Nam Stakes on Cox Plate 
Preview Day again proved to be a form race of the 2012 
Victorian Spring Carnival. The winner Happy Trails went 
on to win the Emirates Stakes and second-placed Green 
Moon went on to win the Melbourne Cup with Rekindled 
Interest in third place and Linton rounding out the first 
four home and they all lined up in the W. S. Cox Plate six 
weeks later. 

The Jeep Don’t Hold Back Night Racing Season 16 was 
launched on AFL Grand Final Eve on Friday 28 September 
2013 with the season featuring over $10 million in 
prizemoney and Super VOBIS bonuses, 16 black-type 
races and the return of the innovative Essendon Mazda 
55 Second Challenge and the Callaway Golf Ride of the 
Night promotion over 18 race meetings.

The Jeep Don’t Hold Back Night Racing Season launch 
began with a bang with a host of big players of the Spring 
in the winners’ circle. Sprinter Snitzerland (trained by 
Gerald Ryan) took out the Group 3 TBV/Gallagher Bassett 
Champagne Stakes and Gai Waterhouse’s unbeaten and 
Triple Crown winner Pierro romped in to claim the 
Group 2 City Jeep Stutt Stakes. However, the highlight of 
the opening night was the win from Buffering, who from 
a slow start cruised to the front of the field to hold off all 
comers in the Group 2 Spotless Moir Stakes.

The launch of the two-day Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival 
saw 17 races run at Moonee Valley within 24 hours. Eight 

races were held under lights on the Friday night of Cox 
Plate Eve, with the Sportingbet Manikato Stakes moved 
from Grand Final Eve to become the feature race on the 
program with an increase of $250,000 to total $750,000. 
The feature sprint of the two-day carnival looked like 
the race to give Robert Heathcote a first Group 1 for 
his unlucky warrior, Buffering. However, the stars weren’t 
shining on Robert that night and instead John O’Shea’s 
Sea Siren held out a fast-finishing Mental for Darley. Both 
thoroughbreds went on to the Patinack Classic, where 
Mental turned the tables on Sea Siren, and then both 
were sent overseas to finish their careers and enter the 
breeding scene.

Nine races were held on Sportingbet Cox Plate Day, 
which included six Group races. The 2012 Sportingbet 
Cox Plate again attracted a capacity field of 14 runners 
with the Lloyd Williams–owned Green Moon sent out 
as a $4.80 favourite after a convincing win in the Group 
1 Turnbull Stakes three weeks earlier. While the Gai 
Waterhouse–trained More Joyous looked the main 
danger, the real challengers came in the form of up and 
coming three-and four-year-olds.

On the back of three successive Group 1 wins leading 
into the weight-for-age championship of Australasia, the 
New Zealand Thorn Park horse Ocean Park proved too 
strong over the concluding stages, passing Patinack Farm’s 
boom three-year-old colt All Too Hard with 50 metres 
to the post to claim the Group 1 Sportingbet Cox Plate. 
Another of Gai Waterhouse’s team and another three-
year-colt, Pierro, finished in third with Australian Derby 
winner Ethiopia fourth after leading the field for the 
majority of the race.

The 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate is the pinnacle of trainer 
Gary Hennessy’s career and a third victory in the classic 
race for jockey Glen Boss, who partnered Bart Cummings 
and So You Think in 2010 and Makybe Diva with Lee 
Freedman in 2005. The older horses were no match for 
the three-and four-year-olds this season, who claimed the 
first four places across the line.

RACING REPORT RACING REPORT

The Moonee Valley Racing Club retained its International 
Invitational initiative, issuing invites to the world’s leading 
mile and a quarter thoroughbreds. While all invitations 
were respectively declined, the Club has again made huge 
inroads in raising the profile and awareness of the W. S. 
Cox Plate, which is sure to bear fruit in the future.

The Moonee Valley Racing Club will continue to offer the 
International Invitational initiative and the International 
Promotion Fund, which guarantees $100,000 for any 
international-based horse that finishes outside the Top 
8 in the W. S. Cox Plate and which does not meet the 
requirements to qualify for an invitation.

The 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate Day meeting saw a 
number of highlights on the track, including the shock 
defeat of the short priced favourite It’s a Dundeel to Mark 
Kavanagh’s Super Cool in the Group 2 Mitchelton Wines 
Vase. The Group 2 Drake International Cup on Cox 
Plate Day was convincingly won by the Peter Moody–
trained Vatuvei while James McDonald made up for his 
ride on It’s a Dundeel in the Vase with a winning ride on 
Silent Achiever for trainer Roger James in the Group 2 
Schweppes Crystal Mile.

The first race meeting for 2013 was held under lights on 
Australia Day Eve, where the Group 2 Essendon Mazda 
Stakes was won by Sea Lord. This victory took Sea Lord’s 
record at Moonee Valley to four wins from four starts, 
and on the same night we saw Shamexpress stamp his 
authority and show that he was going to be a contender 
in the sprint features during the Melbourne Festival of 
Racing.

Bart Cummings was back winning Group races at 
Moonee Valley in February, when his classy filly Norzita 
proved strong in the Listed Simpson Construction 
Typhoon Tracy Stakes over 1200m. However, the win was 
overshadowed on the night by Byron Cozamanis when his 
four-year-old Vatican set tongues wagging when he broke 
the magical 55-second barrier in Heat 15 of the Essendon 
Mazda 55 Second Challenge. 

With so many highlights during the season to date, it’s 
incredible to think that the best was still yet to come 
when the world’s best thoroughbred Black Caviar lined up 

in the Group 1 Hacer Group William Reid Stakes on what 
was a night that all those on course will never forget. 

Jeep Don’t Hold Back Night Racing Season 16 concluded 
with a bang with Black Caviar gracing Moonee Valley for 
one last time, and the crowds flocked to the Valley which 
turned to a sea of salmon and black. Black Caviar lined up 
in the last race of the night, which was run as a procession. 
The world champion won with ease and recorded her 
24th victory and 14th Group 1 race. The atmosphere on 
course was nothing short of amazing and those privileged 
patrons that attended walked away knowing that they 
had witnessed one of the truly great moments on an 
Australian racecourse.   

The new record set for the Essendon Mazda 55 Second 
Challenge by Vatican breaking the coveted 55-second 
barrier (54.69) handed trainer Byron Cozamanis the keys 
to a brand new $55,000 Mazda BT-50 thanks to Essendon 
Mazda. Remarkably, Fab Fevola for Dean Binaisse also 
broke the 55-second barrier this season (54.87) but he fell 
just short of driving away in a new Mazda.

Congratulations to trainer Darren Weir who claimed his 
first MVRC Trainers Premiership with 15 wins (which 
included 15 seconds and 5 thirds from only 66 starts). 
Darren also won the Night Racing Trainers Premiership 
on a count back from Leon Corstens who both had 9  
winners from 33 starts.

Jockey Luke Nolan claimed the MVRC Jockey Premiership 
for Season 2012/13 with 19 wins, including the Group 
1 Hacer Group William Reid Stakes, the Group 2 
Sportingbet Alistair Clark Stakes and the Listed ADAPT 
Australia Night Torney Cup. Luke also claimed the MVRC 
Night Racing Jockey Premiership on a countback from 
Glen Boss, with both locked on 11 wins from 64 and 65 
starters respectively. 
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FACTS & FIGURES

Attendances
A total of 141,279 people attended the Club’s 29 racemeetings over season 2012/13. This figure represents an overall 
increase of 2.7% over the previous year.

Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival Attendances
A total of 38,845 people attended the inaugural two-day Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival.

Manikato Stakes night attracted a crowd of 8,130, which was an outstanding result.

The 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate attracted a crowd of 30,715, which was down marginally on the 30,959 recorded  
in 2011.

Wagering
Total Moonee Valley offcourse turnover was up 0.5% to $122.1 million, with total oncourse turnover up 12.1% to $16.7 
million. Oncourse bookmaker turnover was down 7.8% to $29.4 million.

Prizemoney
Prizemoney paid for season 2012/13 was $21,032,000, up $2,766,000 (15.1%) on the previous year’s figure of 
$18,266,000. The increase was driven primarily by changes to the industry distribution model, which led to an increase 
in net funding provided by Racing Victoria of some $2,876,000. Most of this funding increase was earmarked for 
increases to minimum prizemoney levels across the season.

Prizemoney for the 2012 Manikato Stakes increased by $250,000 to $750,000.

There were 29 racemeetings in 2012/13, an increase of one on the prior year.

!""#$"% !""%$&" !"&"$&& !"&&$&! !"&!$&'

!(

!!

!"

&#

&)

&(

&!

&"

*+,-.

/0-1234526+/7-8



22 23

MVRC BLACK TYPE RACES 2012/13 SEASON TRAINER & JOCKEY PREMIERSHIPS

RACE NAME HORSE TRAINER JOCKEY OWNERS
Group 1 Sportingbet Cox Plate Ocean Park Gary Hennessy Glen Boss A Wong, S Yan & G Hennessy

Group 1 Sportingbet Manikato 
Stakes

Sea Siren John O’Shea Jim Cassidy Coolmore Syndicate (Mgr: Mrs S Magnier), Wynaus 
Syndicate (Mgr: D Smith) & Tabor Syndicate (Mgr:  
M Tabor)

Group 1 Hacer Group William 
Reid Stakes

Black Caviar Peter G Moody Luke Nolen G J & Mrs K J Wilkie, Werrett Bloodstock P/L Synd (Mgr: 
N Werrett), C & Mrs J Madden, P Hawkes & D M &  
Mrs J Taylor

Group 2 Dato’ Tan Chin Nam 
Stakes

Happy Trails Paul Beshara Glen Boss P & Mrs E Dickmann, J & Mrs K Dickmann &  
Ms N Dickmann & P Swanell 

Group 2 Top Cut Stocks Stakes Oasis Bloom Peter Morgan & 
Craig Widdison 

Glen Boss Bing Sien Ong Tan, Ms A M Ong Tan, A Zagami,  
Ms M Zagami, M B Christian, R M Herron & W A Walsh

Group 2 Spotless Moir Stakes Buffering Robert Heathcote Hugh Bowman Mrs V Heathcote, S Krslovic, C Moore, R Ciobo,  
D Merola, C Lord, Crafty Racing Synd, Aspariamo Racing 
Synd & B Harry

Group 2 City Jeep Stutt Stakes Pierro Gai Waterhouse Nash Rawiller G Kolivos & Mrs D Kolivos 

Group 2 Jeep Don’t Hold Back 
Fillies Classic

Kazanluk Anthony Freedman Kerrin McEvoy Sheikh Mohammed

Group 2 Mitchelton Wines Vase Super Cool Mark Kavanagh Michael Rodd Rokk Ebony Synd (Mgr: T J Torcasio), Calabria Synd, 
Wind Flyer Racing, Rokk Ebony No 2 Synd,  
Mr A E Fargas, Mr B C D Holt

Group 2 Drake International Cup Vatuvei Peter G Moody Luke Nolen Sitralos Racing Synd, C Sharpe, A Coates, J Phyland, 
Horsing Around Synd, P Clarke, The Bredhim Synd,  
H Overall, S Bilalis & Cavalluccio Synd 

Group 2 Schweppes Crystal Mile Silent Achiever Roger James James McDonald K J Hickman

Group 2 Essendon Mazda Australia 
Stakes

Sea Lord Stephen Brown Luke Currie P W Jones, Illusions Racing (Mgr: Mrs T Shinn) & Point 
Picquet (Mgr: J Waddell)

Group 2 Sportingbet Alister Clark 
Stakes

Philippi Michael Kent Luke Nolen Gilgai Farm Synd (Mgr: R R Jamieson)

Group 2 Sportingbet Sunline 
Stakes

Spirit Song Aaron Purcell Craig Williams D R Boucher, Ms J L Brown, M R Boucher,  
Miss R J Barnett, Ms L M Barnett, J M Boucher &  
Miss A M Boucher 

Group 3 Mitty’s McEwen Stakes Bel Sprinter Jason Warren Ben Melham Mrs Y Warren, M Brown, R Clancy, W Ford, S Nankervis, 
W Patrick & N Theos 

Group 3 TBV / Gallagher Bassett 
Champagne Stakes

Snitzerland Gerald Ryan Corey Brown Encompass Bloodstock Synd (Mgr: S B McCann) & 
Werrett Bloodstock Pty Ltd Synd (Mgr: N R J Werrett)

Group 3 Programmed Property 
Services JRA Cup

Bianmick Michael Brady Darren Gauci M F Brady & Ms M J Maroszek

Group 3 Telstra PhoneWords 
Stakes

Hidden Warrior Paul Perry Nash Rawiller G S Heber, Mrs P A Heber, Miss K Heber, J D Beck & 
Mrs N L Beck

Group 3 Trojan Hand Tools Stakes Star of Giselle Mathew Ellerton & 
Simon Zahra 

Kerrin McEvoy Contract Racing Pty Ltd (Mgr: Mrs J S Moodie), N S 
Psaltis & Mrs G C Psaltis

Listed Essendon Nissan 
McKenzie Stakes

Rusambo Peter Snowden Vlad Duric Sheikh Mohammed

Listed Printhouse Carlyon 
Stakes

Broken Darren Weir Nicholas Hall A Bates, A McCarty, Sumday Synd, Broken Down 
Synd (Mgr: G Swann), D Candy, M Atchison, M Hunter, 
Nullawilian Synd (Mgr: S Brown) & G Leech

Listed Japan Racing Association 
Trophy

Buxted Sam Pritchard-
Gordon 

Craig Newitt S Springett, T Rule, Grimley Family Synd, D Whiting,  
M Whiting, D Argyle, C Taylor, J Johnstone, A Orr, 
Mansion Road Synd

Listed Chandler Macleod Stakes Sea Lord Stephen Brown Luke Currie P W Jones, Illusions Racing (Mgr: Mrs T Shinn) & Point 
Picquet (Mgr: J Waddell)

Listed Printhouse Crockett 
Stakes

Angelic Light Robbie Griffiths Michael Rodd Browns & Kirks, Flash Empress, J S H Racing, Roman 
Flash Racing, The Boom, A M Lamshed, C G Charteris,  
B M Pitt, H J Allen, J Armstrong & O Kysela

Listed Simpson Construction 
Typhoon Tracy Stakes

Norzita Bart Cummings Steven Arnold Dato Tan Chin Nam & Westcode Pty Ltd Syndicate 
(Mgr: Tunku Ahmad Yahaya)

Listed ADAPT Australia Torney 
Night Cup

You Think So Michael Kent Luke Nolen D A Murray, Miss Judmar Racing (Mgr: Miss M Vidovich), 
J F Corr, P D Fitzgerald, P W Henley, Mongrel (Mgr: P J 
Matthews), J E O’Brien, Rosswood (Mgr: G J Ritter),  
J C Seward & E G Woods 

Listed Alternate Railway St 
Albans Stakes

Cruden Bay Anthony Freedman Glen Boss Mr B B Lee

Listed ADAPT Australia Abell 
Stakes

Loveyamadly Mick Price Dale Smith United Syndications Mahogany Syndicate (Mgr: P C 
Creighton)

Listed Schweppes Alexandra 
Stakes

You’re So Good Nigel Blackiston Vlad Duric M Ramunno, J D Clark, C J Page, Mrs R D Allen, J 
Recchia, F Capuzzi, S J Fogarty, Mrs L R Pitcher, P 
Renwick & P D Guy

Pos. MVRC Trainer Premiership 1st 2nd 3rd Starters Strike Rate
1 Darren Weir 15 15 5 66 22.73%
2 Peter G Moody 14 10 14 90 15.56%
3 Michael Kent 14 7 9 55 25.45%
4 Leon Corstens 11 8 6 59 18.64%
5 David Hayes 10 22 13 105 9.52%
6 Robbie Griffiths 10 9 11 73 13.70%
7 Robert Smerdon 10 7 10 69 14.49%
8 Doug Harrison 7 1 18 38.89%
9 Peter Snowden 6 8 5 40 15.00%
10 Danny O’Brien 6 4 2 26 23.08%

Pos. MVRC Jockey Premiership 1st 2nd 3rd Starters Strike Rate
1 Luke Nolen 19 10 9 104 18.27%
2 Glen Boss 18 5 10 86 20.93%
3 Craig Newitt 12 13 10 125 9.60%
4 Michael Rodd 12 11 10 68 17.65%
5 Brad Rawiller 12 7 13 57 21.05%
6 Chad Schofield 11 17 6 91 12.09%
7 Dwayne Dunn 9 5 11 95 9.47%
8 Damien Thornton 8 6 10 68 11.76%
9 Damian Lane 8 5 5 51 15.69%
10 Vlad Duric 7 6 5 55 12.73%

Pos. MVRC Night Racing Trainer Premiership 1st 2nd 3rd Starters Strike Rate
1 Darren Weir 9 7 1 33 27.27%
2 Leon Corstens 9 6 2 33 27.27%
3 Michael Kent 8 3 7 35 22.86%
4 Robert Smerdon 8 2 6 38 21.05%
5 David Hayes 7 16 7 62 11.29%
6 Peter G Moody 7 7 7 46 15.22%
7 Robbie Griffiths 7 7 7 46 15.22%
8 Anthony Freedman 6 3 1 31 19.35%
9 Danny O’Brien 5 4 1 15 33.33%
10 Doug Harrison 5 1 10 50.00%
11 Michael, Wayne & John Hawkes 5 1 18 27.78%

Pos. MVRC Night Racing Jockey Premiership 1st 2nd 3rd Starters Strike Rate
1 Luke Nolen 11 7 5 64 17.19%
2 Glen Boss 11 3 8 65 16.92%
3 Brad Rawiller 9 4 10 35 25.71%
4 Chad Schofield 8 12 3 47 17.02%
5 Michael Rodd 8 9 7 49 16.33%
6 Dwayne Dunn 8 3 7 62 12.90%
7 Craig Newitt 7 9 6 71 9.86%
8 Damien Thornton 6 5 7 43 13.95%
9 Damian Lane 5 4 2 32 15.63%
10 Alex Forbes 5 3 3 22 22.73%
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Former Committee member Kerry Gillespie was awarded 
with Life Membership of the Moonee Valley Racing Club.
Kerry pictured with MVRC Vice Chairman Don Casboult.

This year marks the 30th anniversary of the famous 
Cox Plate treble achieved by Kingston Town who, by any 
measure, deserves to be remembered as one of the  
all-time greats of the Australian turf.

There have been many outstanding dual winners of 
Australia’s premier weight-for-age race, including Phar Lap, 
Tobin Bronze, Sunline, Northerly and most recently So You 
Think, but in 1980-81-82, Kingston Town set himself apart 
from the rest.

KINGSTON TOWN 
AWARD NAMED IN 
HIS HONOUR

LIFE MEMBERSHIP 
FOR KERRY

Capital Expenditure
The Club spent almost $4.2 million on capital expenditure 
projects during the year. 

Expenditure in relation to the securing of planning 
permission for the Club’s Master Plan project has been 
capitalised in accordance with current accounting 
standards. At year end, $2.6 million of costs relating to this 
project is held in Capital Work in Progress.

All capital expenditure during the year was funded entirely 
out of cash reserves.

Big Screen
The Club was proud to unveil its new high-definition LED 
Super Screen in time for the 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate 
Carnival. Measuring almost 27 metres x 5.8 metres, the 
screen showcases the latest in LED technology, including 
screen controllers and multi-view splicing, allowing for 
multiple camera feeds to be viewed simultaneously.

The screen has added an extra element of colour and 
excitement to the raceday experience of all on-course 
patrons. 

MVRC gratefully acknowledges the funding assistance 
provided by the Victorian State Government via the 
Racecourse Infrastructure Fund ($500,000) and Racing 
Victoria ($100,000).

Public WiFi
The Club has invested heavily in providing a free WiFi 
facility for use by raceday and non-raceday patrons. The 
service was up and running for the 2012 Sportingbet Cox 
Plate Carnival, and helped alleviate congestion previously 
experienced on the 3G telephone networks on major 
racedays. 

Almost 2,000 patrons connected to the WiFi system on 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Day, and with a capacity of around 
12,000 concurrent users, there is plenty of room for 
additional uptake of the facility in the future.

Turnstiles
Members’ area turnstiles and a handheld ticket scanning 
system have been introduced to help reduce fraudulent 
entry into the members’ enclosures. This initiative 
significantly reduced congestion in members’ areas on 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Day and added to the enjoyment 
of Club facilities by our paying members.

Electronic payments
EFTPOS facilities have been added at selected bars across 
the racecourse. This has provided our customers with 
the ability to pay for their food and beverage purchases 
using credit or debit cards, EFTPOS or cash. The units also 
support Paywave (‘Tap and go’) technology.

NEW ENHANCEMENTS
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The Legends Lane unique marquee facility has been 
a great success and very popular for corporate 
hospitality on Sportingbet Cox Plate Day. Patrons 
experienced the thrill of being just 10 short metres 
away from Australia’s best horses as they strive 
for victory, enjoying premium food and beverages 
throughout the day.

LEGENDS LANE

Sponsorship
The 2012 Cox Plate had a new sponsor with Sportingbet 
signing a five-year naming rights deal with the Club.  
Sportingbet are now the Club’s major partner, and their 
sponsorship of Australia’s leading weight-for-age race 
further cements their commitment to the Victorian  
Racing industry.

The Club had no changes to their Cox Plate Day 
sponsors in 2012, and thank all involved for their 
continued support.

The introduction of the Cox Plate Carnival attracted 
new sponsors to the Friday Night Manikato Stakes 
including Jeep Australia, Spotless, Major Putts, Triforce and 
Printhouse Graphics.

The Club also welcomed Jeep Australia as our Night 
Racing Partner. Jeep has numerous sporting sponsorships 
in Australia and Moonee Valley Racing Club became their 
first partnership in Racing. They received naming rights 
to our 2012/13 Night Racing Season and a variety of 
corporate hospitality benefits.

Finally, we thank all sponsors that supported the Moonee 
Valley Racing Club in 2012/13 and we look forward to 
continuing the partnerships in the future.

SPONSORSHIP

Principal
• Sportingbet

Suppliers
• Foster’s Group
• Jim Beam
• Mitchelton Wines
• Schweppes

Cox Plate Carnival Sponsors
• Telstra PhoneWords
• City Jeep
• Drake International
• Drummond Golf
• Inglis
• Trojan Hand Tools
• Spotless
• Major Putts
• Printhouse Graphics
• Triforce

Night Racing
• Jeep Australia
• Callaway Golf
• Essendon Mazda

Race Sponsors 
• Ascend Sales
• Adapt Australia
• Advanced Mailing Solutions
• Alternative Railway Solutions
• Art Series Hotels
• Aquanas
• Boscastle
• Caravan Industry Australia
• Chandler McLeod
• Cleanevent

• Complete PC Solutions
• CFMEU
• Dominant
• Dató Tan Chin Nam
• Dr Sheahan
• DPOS Displays
• Essendon Nissan
• Essendon Hyundai
• E J Whitten Foundation
• Epworth
• Fisher & Paykel
• Hacer Group
• K-Line
• LF Signs & Designs
• Local Road Ways
• McPhersons Printing
• Melbourne Signage Concepts
• Mittys
• Moonee Valley City Council
• Quest Moonee Ponds
• Programmed Property Services
• SAJ Catercare
• Sistema Plastics
• Simpson Construction
• Slickpix
• Sungold Milk
• Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria
• Top Cut Foods
• Think Big Stud
• Twinings
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NIGHT RACING
HIGHLIGHTED BY THE GROUP 1 SPORTINGBET  

MANIKATO ON COX PLATE EVE

2012 marked a new beginning for the Moonee Valley 
Racing Club, with the launch of the exciting new two-day 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival.  With the introduction 
of the new Industry Joint Venture with Tabcorp, the Club 
was able to negotiate with Racing Victoria one additional 
racedate for season 2012/13 which has allowed for the 
creation of the Cox Plate Carnival.  

Under a revised funding agreement with Racing Victoria, 
the MVRC was able to secure additional prizemoney 
for the Sportingbet Manikato Stakes, with $750,000 on 
offer in 2012 – up from $500,000 in 2011.  This increase 
in prizemoney, and the change in date from our Night 
Racing Season Launch meeting to Cox Plate Eve, will 
ensure that the Sportingbet Manikato Stakes attracts 
the best sprinters from around Australia, as well as the 
leading international sprinters that compete in the Global 
Sprint Challenge.  With the VRC Patinack Stakes run 15 
days after the Manikato Stakes, the Sportingbet Manikato 
Stakes is now ideally placed to be one of the feature races 
of the Melbourne Spring Racing Carnival. 

The two-day Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival featured 17 
races with more than $6M in prizemoney on offer.  The 
Cox Plate Eve meeting featured the Sportingbet Manikato 
Stakes (Gr1), the Fillies Classic (Gr2) the William Crockett 
Stakes (Listed) as well as a $100,000 heat of the Essendon 
Mazda 55 Second Challenge over 955 metres. 

The 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival was an 
outstanding success, with 40,000 attending the Friday 
night/Saturday afternoon double-header at Moonee Valley. 

In less than 24 hours, the Club conducted two race 
meetings with 17 races and distributed over $6M in 
prizemoney. Despite the inclement weather on the Friday 
afternoon that delivered 8ml of rain prior to the first race, 
the performance of the Moonee Valley StrathAyr track 
across the two days of the Carnival was outstanding. It is 
a credit to our Racecourse Manager Martin Synan and his 
team that the track was able to perform at such a high 
level. 

NIGHT RACING
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MOONEE VALLEY & THE COMMUNITY

Community and Government
The Moonee Valley Racing Club supports a range of 
community organisations such as schools, sporting clubs 
and charitable organisations, by providing:

•  Support of designated community racedays including 
MVCC Mayoral Charity, E.J. Whitten Foundation, 
Make-A-Wish Australia and Friends of Epworth

•  Donations of memberships and dining packages for 
fundraising purposes

•  Discounts on function pricing for selected community 
groups

•  Discounted meals and bus subsidies for seniors’ 
groups

•  Complimentary raceday admission tickets to sporting 
groups and community organisations 

•  Complimentary provision of facilities to community 
groups for recreational purposes

•  Payroll deduction scheme to facilitate donations 
to employee-nominated charities and community 
organisations

The Club actively supports local businesses and 
tradespeople and provides permanent, part-time 
and casual employment to a large number of people, 
predominantly from the north-west suburbs of 
Melbourne.

The Club has continued to ensure it is represented at 
appropriate forums with proactive engagement at all 
levels of government and the wider community, to ensure 
it is advocating issues that are relevant to its interests and 
strategic direction.

The Club has continued to foster healthy working 
relationships with Victoria Police, Liquor Licensing Victoria, 
the Moonee Valley City Council and the Environment 
Protection Authority to ensure compliance with key 
legislation and licences.
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In a tough economic environment, Moonee Valley 
Racing Club’s non-raceday business, Valley Events, had 
a similar revenue result from 2011/12. 

In 2012/13 the Valley Events team catered for all types 
of functions including small boardroom meetings, 
family days, conferences, weddings, exams and dinner 
dances. 

We thank all our regular clients for their ongoing 
support and look forward to working with them in 
the future.

In 2012/13 the Club continued to have growth in the 
Corporate Racing Functions area.  The Club had 115 
functions with over 11,200 people attending a private 
Corporate Function. Rooms such as the Cox Plate 
Room, The Lodge and Valley View proved extremely 
popular, for companies booking a private function for 
their staff or clients.

The Night Racing Christmas period in late November 
and December was also extremely popular with over 
2,500 patrons enjoying company Christmas functions. 

Moonee Valley Legends offers great dining and 
entertainment with uninterrupted views across 
Moonee Valley racecourse and spectacular outlooks to 
Melbourne’s city skyline.  Legends is the perfect place to 
enjoy a meal or a drink from our fully licensed bars and 
watch the races from an enviable position above the  
home turn. With an exciting program of live music 
performances, there’s something for everyone.

VIEW FROM  
MV LEGENDS

VALLEY EVENTS

CORPORATE 
RACING 
FUNCTIONS
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MVRC CONTINUES TO FOCUS ON GROWING 
OUR MEMBERSHIP, WITH AN 11% INCREASE 
IN THE NUMBER OF FULL MEMBERS OF THE 

CLUB OVER THE PAST YEAR. 

THE CLUB WILL CONTINUE TO IMPROVE OUR 
RACING PROGRAM, MEMBERSHIP FACILITIES 
AND THE WAGERING, FOOD AND BEVERAGE 
OFFER FOR THE BENEFIT OF OUR MEMBERS. 

Erica Nolan celebrates with her children Toby and Loichi winning the Mazda3 Maxx Sport Auto 
Hatch courtesy of Essendon Mazda. Erica was presented with the Mazda3 following the major draw 

on the Group 1 Hacer Group William Reid Stakes night by Joe Cucuzza and Simon O’ Donnell. 

MEMBERSHIP MEMBERSHIP
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MEMBERSHIP REWARDS MEMBERSHIP

Race for Awards
MVRC members continued to benefit from the Race 
for Awards program during the 2012–2013 season. 
Members receive points for attending racemeetings, 
purchasing guest passes, nominating members and 
renewing their membership by the due date. Bonus 
point promotions also operate during the season. 
Points are redeemable against various rewards, including 
guest ticketing, beverage and merchandise vouchers, 
member functions, dining opportunities and ticketing 
for the Sportingbet Cox Plate. Full details of the Race 
for Awards program can be found in the Membership 
Handbook.

Raceday giveaways
All Moonee Valley members are entitled to claim a 
complimentary racebook and drink voucher at every 
meeting they attend.

This benefit has proven to be extremely popular with 
members.

In 2012/13, almost 20,000 racebooks and beverage 
vouchers were redeemed by members. 

The program will be in place again for the 2013/14 
season, and we are hoping to give away even more 
raceday benefits to our members.

Tenure benefits
The Club has various awards in place to recognise  
long-standing members. Benefits include recognition 
on the Member Honour Board, Committee Room 
hospitality, annual guest passes, MVRC calendars and 
grandstand ticketing for the Sportingbet Cox Plate. 
Full details of these tenure benefits are contained in 
the Membership Handbook.

A popular Race for Awards benefit is the Kingston Town 
Award, which provides a complimentary ticket to the 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Barrier Draw Breakfast.  Around 
368 MVRC members attended the 2012 breakfast, which 
is held in the Celebrity Room on the Tuesday before the 
Sportingbet Cox Plate.   

Over 720 members enjoyed the annual Bonecrusher 
Cocktail Party, which was held prior to the racemeeting 
on 25 August 2012.  

BARRIER DRAW 
BREAKFAST

BONECRUSHER 
FUNCTION

TOUR TO  
PENANG
The inaugural Moonee Valley Racing Club Members’ Tour to 
Penang for the feature July Sprint Trophy was a great success, 
with 18 Members joining Chief Executive Michael Browell and 
Committee Member Kate O’Sullivan. 

The tour consisted of two days of racing at the Penang Turf 
Club, with the prestigious Penang July Sprint over 1200 
metres the feature race of the Carnival. The racing was highly 
competitive, on a quality track with first-class facilities and 
hospitality.  

There was plenty of action off the track as well, with a full 
social program across the seven-day tour. Highlights included a 
historical tour of Georgetown, with a visit to the Blue Mansion, 
Weld Quay Clan Jetties and Royal Selangor, a cooking class at 
the Spice Gardens; dinner at The China House; and a great night 
of entertainment at the Official Welcome Dinner for the July 
Sprint Trophy. 
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WHO’S BEEN TO THE VALLEY

Johnny Ruffo with the 
Sportingbet Cox Plate

Ricky Ponting

Hoofa (mascot)

Kris Smith pictured with  
Robyn Hockaday

Melbourne Storm players  
Will Chambers and Matt 
Duffie with MVRC Member 
Michelle Creighton Kevin Bartlett

The Launch of the Night Racing Season.
Veronica Johns (Jeep), Minister Denis 

Napthine,Bob Scarborough,  
Mark Grebert (City Jeep)

Gai Waterhouse

Grant Smillie in the  
Nova Pure Pleasure Enclosure

Bob Scarborough  
& Michael Sullivan

Helen Kapalos,  
Derryn Hinch and Giaan Rooney

Jimmy Cassidy

Ruby Rose entertaining the partygoers  
in the Nova Pure Pleasure Enclosure

Emma Freedman
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OPERATING PERFORMANCE SUMMARY COMMITTEE ATTENDANCES

Operating Performance
Moonee Valley Racing Club recorded an operating profit 
of $320,000 for the year to 31 July 2013, which was a 
$1,641,000 improvement on the prior year.

Total revenues were up $6,237,000 (13.2%) on 2011/12. 

The most significant factor in this increase was a revised 
industry distribution scheme that saw prizemoney 
funding increase by $4,712,000 (29.7%); however, this 
was offset by a reduction in other industry distributions 
of $1,836,000.  This net increase of $2,876,000 funded 
additional prizemoney payments.

Changes to the gaming ownership regime that came into 
place in August 2012 saw an increase in gaming revenues 
at Legends (net of gaming tax) of $2,247,000 (116.7%) 
over the previous year.  There are related increases in 
some gaming expense lines, which reflect the additional 
items for which the Club is now responsible under the 
new gaming model. The favourable impact of the new 
gaming regulations were offset to some extent by a 
year-on-year decline in gaming turnover at the venue, 
attributable to the removal of ATMs from Victorian  
gaming machine venues. This had a flow-on effect to 
catering revenues from the Legends business, which  
were down $275,000 (10.2%) on the prior year.

Raceday catering revenues were up $890,000 (11.9%), 
primarily as a result of Black Caviar’s attendance at the 
William Reid Stakes racemeeting held in March 2013.  
This also drove a $296,000 (23.5%) increase in admission 
revenues over 2011/12.

Other items impacting on revenue included a one-time, 
non-repeating contribution of $500,000 from the Victorian 
State Government Racecourse Infrastructure Fund 
towards the cost of the Club’s new Super Screen, and 
increased profits reported from investments in associated 
companies of $137,000 (56.1%).

In total, expenses were up $4,596,000 (9.4%) on the 
previous year.

Prizemoney paid during the year increased by $2,766,000 
(15.1%); this was funded by the net increase in industry 
distributions.  

Raceday catering and other expenses increased by 
$812,000 (9.1%). This was driven primarily by the 
increased costs incurred in delivering and servicing the 
William Reid Stakes meeting.  Increased utility and other 
occupancy cost pricing saw racecourse maintenance 
costs increase by $483,000 (10.3%).  Depreciation and 
amortisation expenses increased by $313,000 (10.7%) 
as a result of gaming machines and gaming licenses 
purchased as part of the new gaming regime.  This also 
impacted non-raceday catering and gaming expenses, 
which increased by $251,000 (3.0%) on last year.

Strong Balance Sheet
The Club continues to boast a strong balance sheet, with 
net assets of $93.3 million. Operating activities generated 
$3.6 million in cash during the year, and at 31 July 2013 
cash reserves totaled $4.3 million.

The Club has no external borrowings.

Committee attendance at meetings during the year is detailed below:

Committee

Eligible Attended

Mr R A Scarborough 10 9

Mr D C Casboult 10 10

Mr J L Blight 10 8

Mr M K Ralston 10 8

Ms E Boling 10 8

Mr C A Opie 10 8

Mr B G Kruger 10 7

Mr D H Kobritz 10 8

Ms K E O’Sullivan 9 8

Mr M J Browell 10 10

Finance Sub-Committee

Eligible Attended

Mr R A Scarborough 8 7

Mr D C Casboult 8 8

Mr J L Blight 8 7

Mr M K Ralston 8 7

Mr M J Browell 8 8

Risk Management Sub-Committee

Eligible Attended

Mr R A Scarborough 4 4

Mr J L Blight 4 4

Mr M J Browell 4 4



STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2013

2013 2012

$000 $000

Income

Thoroughbred racing industry distribution

   - Prizemoney minimums funding & top-up incentive 20,592 15,880

   - Program variation fee 1,178 1,305

   - Other funding 310 345

Sponsorship & broadcast rights 5,314 5,641

Betting levies and commissions 793 974

Admissions 1,553 1,257

Nominations and acceptances 1,092 1,264

Membership subscriptions and entrance fees 1,551 1,411

Raceday catering 8,374 7,484

Other raceday revenue 815 682

Non-raceday catering & gaming revenue 10,210 8,643

Interest received 133 164

Contributions towards racecourse development projects - 1,302

Share of Australian Pricing Network profits/(losses) 91 138

Share of Thoroughbred Racing Productions profits/(losses) 381 244

Increase/(decrease) in value of assets at fair value 17 65

Other revenue 1,259 627

Total Income 53,663 47,426

Expenditure

Returns to Owners

   - Prizemoney 21,032 18,266

   - Other payments & subsidies 246 186

Racecourse maintenance 5,177 4,694

Raceday catering expenses 4,190 3,922

Other raceday expenses 5,534 4,990

Marketing, membership and business development 2,185 2,131

Non-raceday catering & gaming expenses 8,594 8,343

Administration 3,043 2,880

Bad and doubtful debts (7) 155

Depreciation/Amortisation 3,234 2,921

Interest expense 81 -

Loss on sale of income securities - 218

Loss on disposal/scrapping of fixed assets 34 41

Total Expenditure 53,343 48,747

Net Surplus/(Loss) 320 (1,321)

Total Other Comprehensive Income - -

Total Comprehensive Income 320 (1,321)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 JULY, 2013

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Current Assets  Note 

Cash and cash equivalents    4,332  5,208 

Trade and other receivables  3  1,615  1,337 

Inventories    970  912 

Prepayments    517  873 

Financial Assets  7  627  4 

Total Current Assets    8,061  8,334 

Non-Current Assets   

Trade and other receivables  3  -  500 

Property, plant and equipment  4  85,133  84,170 

Intangible assets  5  1,594  - 

Investments in associates  6  249  402 

Financial assets  7  6,711  6,721 

Total Non-Current Assets    93,687  91,793 

Total Assets    101,748  100,127 

Current Liabilities   

Trade and other payables  8  3,449  3,242 

Advance fees and subscriptions    2,889  2,731 

Employee benefits  9  892  974 

Total Current Liabilities    7,230  6,947 

Non-Current Liabilities   

Trade and other payables  8  1,000  - 

Employee benefits  9  226  209 

Total Non-Current Liabilities    1,226  209 

Total Liabilities    8,456  7,156 

Net Assets    93,292  92,971 

Members’ Funds

Accumulated funds  88,672  88,351 

Reserves (Valuation of Investments)  4,620  4,620 

Total Members’ Funds  93,292  92,971

42 43



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2013

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities  Note 

Receipts from customers  58,789  53,835 

Payments to owners  (23,406)  (20,297)

Payments to suppliers and employees  (31,596)  (29,148)

Goods and Services Tax paid  (345)  (399)

Interest received  133  164 

Net Cash Inflow From Operating Activities  10  3,575  4,155 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 

Proceeds from sale of income securities  -  1,094 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment  128  3 

Payment received from repayment of loan to RSN Racing & Sport  13  6 

Distributions received from equity investments – APN  -  150 

Scheduled payments for Electronic Gaming Machine licences  (396)  - 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (4,196)  (2,165)

Net Cash Outflow From Investing Activities  (4,451)  (912)

Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents  (876)  3,243 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  5,208  1,965 

Cash and Cash Equivalents At End Of Year  4,332  5,208 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2013

 $000  $000  $000 

Members’ Fair Value Total

Funds Reserve Equity

At 31 July 2011  89,673  4,620  94,293 

Loss for the year (1,321)  -   (1,321) 

At 31 July 2012  88,352  4,620  92,972 

Gain for the year  320  -    320 

At 31 July 2013  88,672  4,620  93,292 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2013

1. GENERAL
Moonee Valley Racing Club Inc. (the Club) is a not-for-profit, incorporated association domiciled in Victoria, Australia. The 
registered office of the Club is McPherson Street, Moonee Ponds. The Club’s principal activity is that of thoroughbred horse 
racing. As at 31 July, 2013 the Club had 168 active, full-time equivalent employees (2012: 165). 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial report is a general purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012, Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Club’s Rules.

This report is presented in Australian Dollars and all values have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000) unless 
otherwise stated.

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs, modified by the revaluation of 
selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied.

Changes to Accounting Policies
The club has adopted the following new and amended Australian Accounting Standard and AASB interpretations as  
of 1 August 2012:

 •  AASB 2011–9 amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Presentation of Other Comprehensive Income,  
effective 1 July 2012.

The adoption of these new standards did not have a significant impact on the financial statements or performance of the Club.

Australian Accounting Standards recently issued or amended but not yet effective
New standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective by the Australian Accounting Standards Board 
(‘AASB’) which are applicable to annual reporting periods beginning 1 August, 2013 include:

 • AASB 9: Financial Instruments

 • AASB 12: Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities

 • AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement

 • AASB 119: Employee Benefits

 • AASB 1053: Application of  Tiers of Australian Accounting Standards

 • AASB 2012–5: Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from Annual Improvements 2009–2011 Cycle

The Club is currently assessing the impact of these standards, but does not expect the new standards to have a material impact 
on the financial statements.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at bank, on hand and short-term deposits with an 
original maturity of three months or less.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, 
net of any bank overdrafts.

As at 31 July, 2013 the Club had a $750,000 unsecured overdraft facility with the ANZ bank. The facility was not used during the 
current financial year.

(b) Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are recognised and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts.  
Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. A provision for impaired receivables is established when there 
is objective evidence that the entity will not be able to collect all amounts due to the original terms of the receivables. Financial 
difficulties of the debtor and default payments are considered objective evidence of impairment. Bad debts are written off when 
identified.  

(c) Investment in associates
The Club is of the opinion that its 16.67% investment in Australian Prices Network represents a significant interest, and as such 
the investment in this associate is accounted for under the equity method.  

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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The Club is of the opinion that its 25% investment in Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd represents a significant 
interest and as such the investment in this associate is accounted for under the equity method.
Under the equity accounting method:

 • The initial investment is recorded at cost; 

 •  The investment is subsequently adjusted by the investor’s share of the associate’s change in net assets (ie profits and 
reserve movements after date of acquisition);

 • The investor’s income statement reflects its share of the investee’s profit or loss for the same period.

(d) Financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets
The Club has classified its investments in the following entities as available-for-sale financial assets:

 • ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd

 • RSN Racing & Sport (formerly Sport 927)

Available-for-sale financial assets are stated at fair value less impairment. Fair value is determined with reference to current 
or recent market transaction price, or in the absence of this, in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on 
discounted cash flow analysis. 

Gains and losses arising from fair value are recognised directly in the available-for-sale revaluation reserve, until the investment is 
disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in the available-for-
sale revaluation reserve is included in profit or loss for the period.

Loans 
Loans and other receivables are recorded at amortised cost less impairment.  

(e) Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable 
transaction costs.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities that are yield-related are included as part of the carrying 
amount of the loans and borrowings.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Club has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at 
least 12 months after the reporting date.

Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (i.e. an asset that 
necessarily takes a substantial period of time to prepare for its intended use or sale) are capitalised as part of the cost of that 
asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur.

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. The Club 
does not currently hold qualifying assets but, if it did, the borrowing costs directly associated with this asset would be capitalised 
(including any other associated costs directly attributable to the borrowing and temporary investment income earned on the 
borrowing).

(f) Impairment
At each reporting date, the club reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets (if any) to determine whether 
there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of 
the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash 
flows that are independent from other assets, the club estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which 
the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future 
cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 
amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in profit 
or loss immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at fair value, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation 
decrease.
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Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating 
unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried 
at fair value, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

(g) Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the 
ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

(h) Trade and other payables
Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised costs and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the 
Club prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Club becomes obliged to make future payments in 
respect of the purchase of these goods and services.

(i) Property, plant and equipment
The Club has elected to use the cost model to measure the value of property, plant and equipment subsequent to initial 
recognition. Under the cost model, the carrying amount of each item within the entire class of property, plant and equipment is 
its cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each part of an item of property, plant and 
equipment. Assets costing less than $1,000 are expensed in the financial year of purchase. Freehold land is not depreciated.

The following useful lives are used in the calculation of depreciation:

 • Buildings 30–50 years

 • Plant and equipment 3–20 years

Costs incurred in relation to the securing of planning permission for the Club’s Master Plan project are capitalised in accordance 
with AASB 116 – Property, Plant and Equipment, when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Club in the future. 
Although the nature of the project gives rise to some uncertainty as to the timing of required approvals, the Club is confident 
that approvals from the local council and other relevant authorities will be obtained.

Initial feasibility costs incurred in relation to this project have been expensed. 

!"#$ Leases
Leases are classified at their inception as either operating or finance based on the economic substance of the agreement, so as 
to reflect the risks and benefits incidental to ownership.

Operating Leases
The minimum lease payments of operating leases, where the lessor effectively retains all of the risks and benefits of ownership of 
the leased item, are recognised as an expense to profit or loss on a straight-line basis.

Finance Leases
Leases that effectively transfer substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item to the Club are 
capitalised at the present value of minimum lease payments and disclosed as property, plant and equipment under lease. A lease 
liability of equal value is also recognised, and is determined in accordance with AASB 117: Leases. Capitalised leased assets are 
depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the assets and the lease term. Minimum lease payments are allocated 
between interest expense and the reduction of the lease liability, with the interest expense calculated using the interest rate 
implicit in the lease, and recognised directly in net profit.

(k) Income tax
The Club is exempt from income tax under Section 50–45 item 9.1(a) of the Income Tax Assessment Act (1997) as amended.

(l) Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the entity and the revenue can 
be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognised until control of the goods has passed to the buyer or services have been 
completed.

(m) Contributions and grants
Contributions and grants received during the year are recognised as income when it is probable that economic benefits will flow 
to the Club and the amount can be measured reliably. Income is not recognised until the Club obtains control or the right to 
receive the contribution or grants.
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(n) Provisions and employee benefits
Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Club has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable 
that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can 
be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the Club expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the 
reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to 
any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present 
obligation at the reporting date. The discount rate used to determine the present value reflects current market assessments of 
the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time is 
recognised in finance costs.

Employee leave benefits
(i) Wages, salaries, annual leave and sick leave
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave expected to be 
settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in respect of employees’ services up to the reporting date. They 
are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. Expenses for non-accumulating sick leave are 
recognised when the leave is taken and are measured at the rates paid or payable.

(ii) Long service leave
The liability for long service leave is recognised and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made 
in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration 
is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures, and periods of service. Expected future 
payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and 
currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(o) Intangible assets
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are 
carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that 
the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for intangible assets are reviewed at 
least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future 
economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are 
treated as changes in accounting estimates.

(p) Goods and Services Tax
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of Goods and Services Tax (GST), except:

 •  where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the cost of 
acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expenditure; or

 • for receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST; or

 • for expenditure commitments which are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables.

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from 
investing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as an operating cash flow.

(q) Key management personnel
For the purposes of AASB 124: Related Party Disclosures, Key Management Personnel are defined as the Chief Executive and all 
Senior Managers.

(r) Comparative amounts
Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to accord with the current year’s presentation. The reclassification of 
comparative amounts has not resulted in a change to the aggregate amounts of Current Assets, Non-Current Assets, Current 
Liabilities, Non-Current Liabilities or Equity, or the Net Loss of the Club as reported in the prior year financial report.
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3. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Current

Trade debtors  754  417 

less provision for impairment loss  (115)  (157)

 639  260 

Sundry debtors  976  1,077 

 1,615  1,337 

Non-Current

Sundry debtors  -  500 

 -  500 

Trade debtors are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 day terms. A provision for impairment loss is recognised where 
there is objective evidence that an individual trade debtor is impaired.  

The current sundry debtors balance includes an amount receivable from Racing Victoria Ltd in respect of media rights – this 
amount was paid post balance date in accordance with their contracted payment terms.

Movements in the provision for impairment loss account were as follows:

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Balance at 1 August  157  10 

Charged/(written back) to operating profit  (7)  155 

 150  165 

Amounts written off during year  (35)  (8)

Balance at 31 July  115  157

The ageing analysis of trade debtors was as follows:

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Not yet due  582  200 

0–30 days past due - not impaired  32  33 

31–60 days past due - not impaired  10  4 

+61 days – not impaired  3  7 

+61 days – considered impaired  127  173 

Total  754  417 

Other balances within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets and are not past due. It is expected that these 
other balances will be received when due.

Due to the short-term nature of those receivables classified as current, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their fair 
value. Receivables classified as non-current have been discounted to present value using the appropriate BBSW rate. 
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Bank Bill Swap Rates (BBSW) %

Period 2013 2012

90 Days 2.62% 3.61%

1 Year 2.53% 3.43%

2 Years 2.76% 3.44%

The Club’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the fair value of receivables. Collateral is not held as security, nor is it the Club’s 
policy to transfer or on-sell receivables to special purpose entities.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT
Construction 

Works in 
Progress

Freehold  
Land

Buildings and 
Infrastructure

Plant and 
Equipment Artworks Totals

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cost

Balance at 1 August, 2011  1,175  42,000  38,892  29,103  350  111,520 

Additions  2,232  -    -    -    -    2,232 

Transfers (934)  -    -    934  -    -   

Disposals/scrapped  -    -    -   (775)  -   (775) 

Balance at 31 July, 2012  2,473  42,000  38,892  29,262  350  112,977 

Balance at 1 August, 2012  2,473  42,000  38,892  29,262  350  112,977 

Additions  4,196  -    -    -    -    4,196 

Transfers (3,623)  -    -    3,623  -    -   

Disposals/scrapped  -    -    -   (1,248)  -   (1,248) 

Balance at 31 July, 2013  3,046  42,000  38,892  31,637  350  115,925 

Depreciation

Balance at 1 August, 2011  -    -    8,939  17,442  217  26,598 

Depreciation  -    -    884  2,023  14  2,921 

Transfers  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Disposals/scrapped  -    -    -   (712)  -   (712) 

Balance at 31 July, 2012  -    -    9,823  18,753  231  28,807 

Balance at 1 August, 2012  -    -    9,823  18,753  231  28,807 

Depreciation  -    -    882  2,178  14  3,074 

Transfers  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Disposals/scrapped  -    -    -   (1,089)  -   (1,089) 

Balance at 31 July, 2013  -    -    10,705  19,842  245  30,792 

Net Carrying Amount

As at 31 July, 2012  2,473  42,000  29,069  10,509  119  84,170 

As at 31 July, 2013  3,046  42,000  28,187  11,795  105  85,133
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5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Carrying amount of intangible assets 

EGM licences at cost  1,755  - 

Less accumulated amortisation  (161)  - 

Net carrying amount  1,594  - 

In 2010 the Club committed to purchase 106 gaming machine entitlements at a total value of $1,986,566 as part of the new 
gaming venue operator arrangements which took effect in August, 2012.  The intangible asset is initially recognised at its present 
value. The licences are to be paid for over a four-year period (via quarterly instalments of $98,053) with the final instalment due 
February, 2017. The machine entitlements will be valid until August, 2022.

The intangible asset is initially recorded at the present value of the future licence payments and subsequently amortised over its 
useful life.

In March, 2013 the Club forfeited its entitlement to one entitlement, and fully extinguished all amounts owing on this entitlement.  
At balance date the Club holds 105 gaming machine entitlements.

6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES
The Club has a 16.67% interest in Australian Prices Network (APN). The principal activity of APN is the dissemination of 
bookmakers’ prices.

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Investments in associates – APN

Movement in investments in APN

Equity accounted amount of investment at the beginning of the financial year  150  170 

Share of profit from ordinary activities  99  130 

Share of cash distribution  -  (150)

Equity accounted amount of investment at the end of the financial year  249  150 

Summarised financial information – APN

Financial position

Total assets  1,628  1,106 

Total liabilities  135  205 

Net assets  1,493  901 

MVRC share of associates’ net assets  249  150 

Financial performance

Total revenue  1,387  1,572 

Total profit for year  592  782 

MVRC share of profit before income tax  99  130 

MVRC share of income tax expense  -  - 

MVRC share of associates’ profit  99  130
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The Club also has a 25% interest in Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd (TRP). The principal activity of TRP is the 
provision of outside broadcasting services to Victorian racing clubs.  

The activities of TRP are now conducted via the Victorian Thoroughbred Outside Broadcasting (VTOB) Fixed Trust, with TRP the 
responsible entity. Under the trust deed of the VTOB Fixed Trust, the Club is entitled to receive income distributions from the 
fixed trust. 

Although income distributions have been declared from the VTOB Fixed Trust, the Club has agreed to leave these funds in 
the business in order to fund ongoing operations. A Loan Facility Deed has been signed by the Club for the value of these 
distributions. As such, the Club’s share of distributable income is reflected as a loan – refer Note 7 – Financial Assets.

As at 30 June, 2013 TRP had net liabilities of $301,185 (2012: $301,185) and as such the Club’s investment is recognised in the 
accounts at cost of $1.

(*) 2013 (*) 2012 
 $000  $000 

Investments in associates – TRP

Movement in investments in TRP
Equity accounted amount of investment at the beginning of the financial year  244  - 
Share of profit from ordinary activities  381  244 
Distribution of income receivable  (625)  - 
Equity accounted amount of investment at the end of the financial year  -  244 

Summarised financial information – TRP
Financial position
Total assets  9,058  9,355 
Total liabilities (#)  9,359  9,656 
Net liabilities  (301)  (301)
# includes total income distributable to beneficiaries  2,499  1,278 
MVRC share of income distributable to beneficiaries  625  320 

Financial performance
Total revenue  9,445  8,767 
Total profit for year  1,221  1,036

(*) Note: TRP financial year ends on 30 June.

7. FINANCIAL ASSETS 
2013 2012

 $000  $000 
Current
Loans
RSN Racing & Sport (i)  2  4 
Thoroughbred Racing Productions (ii)  625  - 

 627  4 

Non-current
Loans
  RSN Racing & Sport (i)  10  20 
Available-for-sale financial assets (iii)
  Investment in RSN Racing & Sport  1,076  1,076 
  Investment in ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd  5,625  5,625 

 6,711  6,721 
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(i) The loan to RSN Racing & Sport is interest-bearing and is repayable by 30 June, 2017.

(ii)  Monies receivable from TRP (representing the Club’s share of income distributable from the VTOB Fixed Trust) has been 
reclassified as a financial asset in accordance with the Loan Trust Deed signed by the Club during the financial year. Funds are 
non-interest bearing and are repayable at call.

(iii) Available-for-sale investments consist of unlisted ordinary shares and therefore have no fixed maturity date or coupon rate.

The fair value of the unlisted available-for-sale financial assets has been estimated using valuation techniques based on the 
assumptions outlined in Note 2(d). In some cases these techniques are not supported by observable market prices or rates. 
Management believes the estimated fair values reflected in the Statement of Financial Position are reasonable and appropriate, 
and that changing any of the assumptions to a reasonably possible alternative would not result in a significantly different value.

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Current

 Trade payables  1,678  1,662 

 Sundry creditors  1,771  1,580 

 3,449  3,242 

Non-current

 Sundry creditors  1,000  - 

 1,000  -

Trade creditors are non-interest bearing and are subject to payment terms of between 7 and 30 days. Due to the short term 
nature of these payables their carrying value is assumed to approximate fair value.

The current and non-current sundry creditors balance includes gaming entitlements purchased and payable over a four-
year period (via quarterly instalments of $98,053) with the final instalment due February, 2017. The liability is recorded at its 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. The Club’s implicit borrowing rate of 6.0% is used in determining the 
amortised cost.

9. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Current

 Provision for annual leave  363  373 

 Provision for long service leave  529  601 

 892  974 

Non-current

 Provision for annual leave  25  20 

 Provision for long service leave  201  189 

 226  209 
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10. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Operating surplus/(deficit)  320  (1,321)

Add/(deduct)

- Total depreciation & amortisation  3,234  2,921 

- (Profit)/loss on disposal/scrapping of property, plant & equipment  34  41 

- Other non-cash items  (417)  (55)

Changes in asset and liability balances: 

  (Increase)/decrease in receivables  246  2,043 

  (Increase)/decrease in prepayments  255  (139)

  (Increase)/decrease in inventories  (58)  52 

  Increase/(decrease) in fees in advance  159  81 

  Increase/(decrease) in payables  (199)  532 

Net cash flow from operating activities  3,575  4,155 

11. EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

 a) Capital Expenditure Commitments 

 (i) Capital expenditure contracted but not provided at year end 

    -  payable not later than one year  -  877 

    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years  -  - 

(ii) Gaming machine purchase commitments

    -  payable not later than one year  -  533 

    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years  -  - 

Aggregate Capital Expenditure Commitments  -  1,410 

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

 b) Lease Expenditure Commitments 

(i)  Operating leases 

    -  payable not later than one year  42  42 

    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years  25  67 

Aggregate Lease Expenditure Commitments  67  109 

Note: Operating leases relate to IT equipment
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 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

 c) Other Commitments 

(i)  Gaming machine license commitments

    -  payable not later than one year  396  396 

    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years  1,096  1,492 

(ii)  Gaming related expenditure commitments

    -  payable not later than one year  230  270 

    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years  584  845 

(iii)  Other operational related expenditure commitments

    -  payable not later than one year  843  831 

    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years  504  586 

Aggregate Other Commitments  3,654  4,420 

(i)  During the 2010 year, the Club committed to purchase 106 gaming machine entitlements at a total value of $1,986,566 
as part of the new gaming venue operator arrangements which will took effect in August 2012. As discussed in note 2(o), 
in March, 2013 the Club forfeited its entitlement to one entitlement, and fully extinguished all amounts owing on this 
entitlement. At balance date the Club holds 105 gaming machine entitlements.

(ii)  As part of the new gaming venue operator arrangements the Club has entered into a number of contracts with external 
suppliers to facilitate ongoing gaming operational requirements. These services were previously provided by Tatts as part of 
their administration of the gaming environment.

(iii)  As part of its normal day-to-day operations the Club enters into various contracts for the supply of goods & services. 
Contracts range from one to five years. Contracts with variable payments terms are not included in the commitments 
disclosed above.

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  
Risk Management Policies
The Club has a formal investment policy which outlines acceptable investment vehicles.

It is the policy of the Club not to enter into transactions that require the exchange of either foreign currency or interest rates in 
relation to future commitments.

The Club does not speculate in the trading of derivative assets.

The Club has adopted the policy of dealing only with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral or security 
where appropriate as a means of mitigating the risk of financial losses from defaults.

Accounting Policies
Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of 
measurement, and the basis on which revenues and expenses are recognised, in respect to each class of financial asset, financial 
liability and equity instrument, are disclosed in Note 2 to the financial report.

Interest rate risk
Cash balances are invested in a cash management account on a daily basis. The interest rate on this account is variable (2013: 
2.15%; 2012: 2.90%). 

At balance date, the Club had the following mix of assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk that are 
not designated in cash flow hedges:
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 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  4,332  5,208 

 Current loans  2  4 

 Non-current loans  10  21 

 4,344  5,233 

Financial Liabilities

 Current loans  -  - 

 -  - 

Net Exposure  4,344  5,233 

Management has conducted sensitivity analysis based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date. With all 
other variables held constant, operating profit would have been affected by the following amounts had interest rates moved by 
levels considered reasonably possible:

            IMPACT ON PROFIT

2013 2012

$000s $000s

Interest Rate Movement

(1.0%) (43) (52)

+ 1.0% 43 52

A change in interest rates would not have a material impact on the Club’s equity.

Credit Risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Club, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, 
loans, listed securities and the granting of financial guarantees. The Club’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of 
the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets (as outlined in each applicable 
note).

The Club does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

The Club trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, and as such collateral is not requested nor is it the Club’s policy 
to securitise its trade and other receivables.

The Club minimises concentration of credit risk in relation to trade receivables by undertaking transactions with a large 
number of customers across a range of industries. Credit risk in trade receivables is managed by formal risk assessment for new 
customers and formal monitoring of receivable balances by management on a monthly basis. The Club’s experience of bad debts 
has not been significant.

The Club does not have any significant exposure to any single counterparty or group of counterparties. 
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The credit quality of the Club is assessed and monitored as follows:

Equivalent  S&P rating (i) Internally rated (ii)

BBB+ and 
above

BBB and 
below

New 
customers

Closely 
monitored 
customers

No default 
customers Total

Year ended 31 July, 2013
Current financial assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  4,332  -    -    -    -    4,332 
  Trade and other receivables  -    -    13  13  1,589  1,615 
  Loans  -    -    -    -    627  627 

 4,332  -    13  13  2,216  6,574 

Non-current financial assets
  Trade and other receivables  -    -    -    -    -   
  Loans  -    -    -    -    10  10 

 -    -    -    -    10  10 

Year ended 31 July, 2012
Current financial assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  5,208  -    -    -    -    5,208 
  Trade and other receivables  -    -    32  24  1,281  1,337 
  Loans  -    -    -    -    4  4 

 5,208  -    32  24  1,285  6,549 

Non-current financial assets
  Trade and other receivables  -    -    -    500  500 
  Loans  -    -    -    -    21  21 

 -    -    -    -    521  521 

(i)  The equivalent S&P rating of the financial asset represents that rating of the counterparty with whom the financial asset is 
held rather than the rating of the financial asset itself.

(ii)  New customers are counterparties with whom the Club has traded for less than one year. No default customers are 
customers with whom the Club has traded for greater than one year and have no history of default, late payments, 
renegotiated terms or breach of their credit terms within the past two years. Closely monitored customers are customers 
with whom the Group has traded and do not qualify as no default customers.

Currency Risk
The Club does not have exposure to financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency and as such is not 
exposed to any currency risk.

Price Risk
The Club’s exposure to commodity and equity securities price risk is not considered to be material in terms of a possible impact 
on profit and loss or total equity, and as such a sensitivity analysis has not been completed. 

Liquidity Risk
The Club holds significant cash reserves and does not rely on external borrowings to finance its activities.

The Club has no contracted maturing financial liabilities.

Maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities based on management’s expectation.

The risk implied from the values shown in the table below reflects a balanced view of the Club’s cash inflows and outflows. Trade 
payables and other financial liabilities mainly originate from the financing of assets used in the Club’s ongoing operations such as 
property, plant, equipment and investments in working capital, eg inventories and trade receivables. These assets are considered 
when assessing the Club’s overall liquidity risk. The Club monitors the expected settlement of financial assets and liabilities on an 
ongoing basis. 

 < 6   6 - 12    1 - 5  > 5  Total 

 months  months  years  years 

 $000  $000  $000  $000  $000 
Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  4,332  -  -  -  4,332 

 Trade & other receivables  1,615  -  -  -  1,615 

 Loans  -  2  635  -  637 

 5,947  2  635  -  6,584 

Financial Liabilties

 Trade & other payables  3,124  -  -  -  3,124 

 EGM liabilities  160  165  1,000  -  1,325 

 3,284  165  1,000  -  4,449 

Net Maturity  2,663  (163)  (365)  -  2,135 

Fair value
The Club uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the financial instruments as well as the methods used to estimate the fair value are summarised in the table 
below.

Year ended 31 July, 2013 Year ended 31 July, 2012

Quoted 
market 
price  

(Level 1)

Valuation 
technique 
- market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 2)

Valuation 
technique 

- non 
market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 3) Total

Quoted 
market 
price  

(Level 1)

Valuation 
technique 
- market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 2)

Valuation 
technique 

- non 
market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 3) Total

Financial Assets ($000’s)

Held for trading investments

  Listed Income Securities - - - - - - - -

Available for sale investments

  Unlisted investments - - 6,701 6,701 - - 6,701 6,701

- - 6,701 6,701 - - 6,701 6,701

Quoted market price represents the fair value determined based on quoted prices on active markets as at the reporting date 
without any deduction for transaction costs. The fair value of the listed income securities investments are based on quoted 
market prices.
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For financial instruments not quoted in active markets, the Club uses valuation techniques such as present value techniques, 
comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist and other relevant models used by market 
participants. These valuation techniques use both observable and unobservable market inputs. 

Transfer between categories
There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

13. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The Club does not hold any contingent liabilities.

14. AUDITORS REMUNERATION
 2013  2012 

 $  $ 
Amounts received or due and receivable by the Auditors of the Club for
      -  audit of the financial report  68,700  65,200 
Other services in relation to the Club:
      - audit of Community Benefit Statement  1,500  1,500 

 70,200  66,700 

15. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
The following parties are considered to be related parties of the Club:

 • Members of the Committee who held office during the year ended 31 July, 2013, being:

  • Mr R A Scarborough – Chairman

  • Mr D C Casboult – Vice-Chairman

  • Mr J L Blight - Treasurer

  • Mr M K Ralston

  • Mr B G Kruger

  • Ms K T Gillespie – retired 17 August, 2012

  • Ms K O’Sullivan – appointed 28 August, 2012

  • Ms E Boling

  • Mr C A Opie

  • Mr D H Kobritz

  • Mr M J Browell – by virtue of his office as Chief Executive 

 •  Radio 3UZ Unit Trust, which is the beneficial owner of 3UZ Pty Ltd and operator of radio station RSN Racing & Sport 
(formerly Sport 927), in which the Club has a 10.72% interest.

 •  ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd, in which the Club has a 12.5% interest.

 •  Victorian Thoroughbred Outside Broadcasting (VTOB) Fixed Trust, whose responsible entitiy is Thoroughbred Racing 
Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd, in which the Club has a 25% interest. 

 •  Australian Prices’ Network, in which the Club has a 16.67% interest.

 •  Moonee Valley Racing Club Investments Pty Ltd (non-trading) in which the Club has a 100% interest.

All members of the Committee act in an honorary capacity and receive no remuneration for their services.

During the financial year members of the Committee conducted limited financial transactions with the Club. All of these 
transactions were on normal commercial terms and conditions.

Mr J L Blight is a partner of the accounting firm Grant Thornton.  During the year Grant Thornton provided consultancy services 
to the value of $110,000 in relation to a proposed business acquisition, which did not proceed. This transaction was conducted 
on normal commercial terms and conditions and was approved by the Committee.

During the financial year the Club paid Directors and Officers Liability insurance premiums on behalf of the Committee and 
Officers of the Club.

Key Management Personnel Compensation
Key management personnel compensation, included in the income statement and balance sheet of the Club, is as follows:

 2013  2012 

 $000  $000 

Short-term employee benefits  1,177  987 

Long-term benefits  28  12 

Post-employment benefits*  99  76 

 1,304  1,075 

*Consists primarily of statutory superannuation contributions.

16. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Club operates in the thoroughbred horse racing industry. All of the Club’s operations are undertaken within Australia.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
The Club is not aware of any material events that have occurred subsequent to balance date.      
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COMMITTEE’S DECLARATION
TO THE MEMBERS OF MOONEE VALLEY RACING CLUB INC.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF MOONEE VALLEY RACING CLUB INC.

COMMITTEE’S DECLARATION TO THE MEMBERS OF MOONEE VALLEY RACING CLUB INC.
We, the undersigned, do hereby certify on behalf of the Committee that, in our opinion, the accompanying financial 
report, set out on pages 42 to 61 is drawn up so as to present fairly the financial position of Moonee Valley Racing 
Club Inc. as at 31 July, 2013, and the results of its operations for the year then ended in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards.

R A Scarborough J L Blight M J Browell
Chairman Treasurer Chief Executive
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